

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 92-1363

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

MAXWELL C. HUFFMAN, JR.; JAMES T. HENRY; JOHN J.
FORSBERG, et al.,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

JAMES F. STEWART,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

JAMES R. DOTY
General Counsel

ERIC SUMMERGRAD
Principal Assistant General Counsel

RANDALL W. QUINN
Special Counsel

SUSAN K. STRAUS
Attorney

Of Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

November 1992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
THE DEFENDANTS OFFER NO BASIS FOR INCLUDING A DISGORGEMENT ORDER IN A SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT ACTION WITHIN THE TERM "DEBT" UNDER THE DEBT ACT.	1
A. The District Court's Holding that the Debt Act Applies to Commission Disgorgement Orders Is Subject to De Novo Review	2
B. Disgorgement Is Not a "Debt" as Defined in the Debt Act	4
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Donovan v. Mazzola, 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1040 (1984)	5
Donovan v. Sovereign Security Ltd., 726 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1984)	5
First Penn Corp. v. FDIC, 793 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1986)	7
Hilton v. Southwestern Bell Telephone, 936 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 913 (1992)	8
Pierce v. Vision Investments, Inc., 779 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
Schmueser v. Burkburnett Bank, 937 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
SEC v. Blatt, 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)	7, 8
SEC v. MacDonald, 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983) (<u>en banc</u>)	8
SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	8
Usery v. Fisher, 565 F.2d 137 (10th Cir. 1977)	5
Wirtz v. Jones, 340 F.2d 901 (5th Cir. 1965)	8

Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990,
28 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.

Section 3001(c), 28 U.S.C. 3001(c)	7
Section 3002(3)(B), 28 U.S.C. 3002(3)(B)	7
Section 3003(c)(7), 28 U.S.C. 3003(c)(7)	8
Section 3014(a)(1), 28 U.S.C. 3014(a)(1)	6
Section 3014(a)(2)(A), 28 U.S.C. 3014(a)(2)(A)	6
Section 3014(a)(2)(B), 28 U.S.C. 3014(a)(2)(B)	6

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 et seq.

Section 101(5), 11 U.S.C. 101(5)	6
Section 101(12), 11 U.S.C. 101(12)	6
Section 522(d), 11 U.S.C. 522(d)	6
Section 522(b)(2)(A), 11 U.S.C. 522(b)(2)(A)	6
Section 522(b)(2)(B), 11 U.S.C. 522(b)(2)(B)	6
